
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
27 April 2022 

 
Time 
 

4.15 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH 

 
 
Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
   
 

Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis, Democratic Services 
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET (RESOURCES) PANEL) 
 
4 Procurement Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services (Pages 11 - 

26) 
 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods and services] 

 

5 Providing Good Homes - 78 and 80 Byrne Road - Property appropriation and 
refurbishment (Pages 27 - 32) 

 [To approve the appropriation of the empty properties and their refurbishment to a 
design that meets the demands for housing need in the City] 
 

6 Police and Crime Commissioner Grant Allocation (2022-2023) (Pages 33 - 40) 
 [To approve the use of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Community Safety Fund by the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership to support 
delivery against community safety priorities] 
 

7 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below] 
 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 

8   Procurement Award of Contracts for Works, Goods 
and Services (Pages 41 - 48) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3) 

 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods 
and services] 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

9   City East Gateway Phase 3 - Potential Property 
Acquisition (Pages 49 - 56) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3) 

 [To seek authority for the advance acquisition of a 
property required for the Willenhall Road Phase 3 
improvement] 



This page is intentionally left blank



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 23 March 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Ian Fegan Director of Communications and External Relations 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Ian Brookfield.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Procurement Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the report which sought approval to delegate 
authority to Cabinet Members to approve the award of contracts once the evaluation 
process for the respective contracts have been completed. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Equalities, in consultation with the Director of Strategy, to approve the award 
of a contract for Health & Safety Training when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance and 

Equalities, in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer, to approve the 
award of a contract for the Provision of Physiotherapy Service when the 
evaluation process is complete. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of Communications and 
External Relations, to approve the award of a contract for Digital Advertising 
Signs when the evaluation process is complete. 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment to approve the award of a contract for Waste Disposal of Road 
Sweepings when the evaluation process is complete. 

 
5. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation 

with the Executive Director of Families to approve the award of a contract for 
Shared Lives for Adults with Disabilities when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

 
5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring Quarter Three 2021-2022 

Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the monitoring and progress report on 
Treasury Management activity for the third quarter of 2021-2022 and highlights of the 
revised Prudential Indicators which were approved by Council on 2 March 2022. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That it be noted that the Council is continuing to operate within the Prudential 
and Treasury Management Indicators approved by Council, and also within 
the requirements set out in the Council’s approved Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2021-2022. 

 
2. That it be noted that revenue underspends of £904,000 for the General 

Revenue Account and £720,000 for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) are 
forecast from treasury management activities in 2021-2022, arising as a 
result of re-phasing of the capital programme and due to no borrowing being 
undertaken in 2020-2021 or so far in 2021-2022. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

3. That it be noted that mainly due to additional income being received than 
forecast over the Christmas period, the Council temporarily exceeded the limit 
of £
[...]
part of the Council’s delivery of Our Assets 
workstream within the Council Plan and the exploration of opportunities for improved 
utilisation of the Civic Centre by third party occupation. There would be no 
detrimental impact on the delivery of council services, with the Civic Centre still 
viewed as the Council’s headquarter. It was an opportunity to increase collaborative 
partnership working across the public sector and to build from the current co-location 
that had been created in conjunction with the Clinical Commissioning Group.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the partial utilisation of the Civic Centre by way of lease for third party 
occupation by the Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (BCHFT) 
on commercial terms be approved.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing in consultation with the Deputy Director Assets to approve the Head 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

of Terms (including rental and occupational) for the BCHFT’s occupation of 
the Civic Centre and enter into a lease. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing in consultation with the Deputy Director Assets to approve any 
changes in accommodation design due to the BCHFT’s occupation.  

 
4. That it be noted that the leasing of the Civic Centre to selected third parties 

would allow business cases to be developed for the investment into the Civic 
Centre and other Council property assets. 

 
8 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the reports could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality.  
 

9 Civic Centre Lease - Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented the exempt version of the Civic Centre Lease 
- Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (BCHFT) report as discussed at 
item 7 above. The report contained more detail on the draft Heads of Terms for 
BCHFT’s partial utilisation of the Civic Centre on a leasehold basis and other terms 
and financial aspects of the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the partial utilisation of the Civic Centre by way of lease for third party 
occupation by the Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (BCHFT) 
on commercial terms be approved.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing in consultation with the Deputy Director Assets to approve the Head 
of Terms (including rental and occupational) for the BCHFT’s occupation of 
the Civic Centre and enter into a lease. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing in consultation with the Deputy Director Assets to approve any 
changes in accommodation design due to the BCHFT’s occupation.  

 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4. That it be noted that the leasing of the Civic Centre to selected third parties 
would allow business cases to be developed for the investment into the Civic 
Centre and other Council property assets. 

 
10 Procurement Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 

Councillor Stephen Simkins presented for approval the report on the award of 
contracts for works, goods and services.  The report also included, for information, 
exemptions to Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head of Procurement and 
Director of Finance during January 2022. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contract for Provision of a Legal Research Digital Platform be 
awarded to Lexis Nexis (UK) PLC of 3 Gelderd Road, Leeds LS12 6LN for a 
duration of three years from 31 March 2022 to 30 March 2025 for a contract 
value of £142,000. 

 
2. That the contract for Strategic Outline Business Case for Black Country 

Scheme A461 Walk Cycle and Bus Corridor be awarded to Amey Consulting 
of Chancery Exchange, 10 Furnival Street, London, EC4A 1AB for a duration 
of 9 months from 1 April 2022 to 31 December 2022 for a total contract value 
of £350,000.  

 
3. That the contract with The Haven Wolverhampton of 18 Waterloo Road, 

Wolverhampton WV1 4BL for LOT 2: Community Outreach Service for 
Women and Children who are Victims of Domestic Violence be varied from 1 
July 2021 to 30 June 2025 with a variation value of £97,984.98. 

 
4. That the exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head 

of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 31 January 2022 be noted.  
 

11 Investment in our School Assets 2022-2023 
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre presented the report that set out the priorities for 
investing in the city’s school assets through the Schools Capital Programme 2022-
2023. He reported that it was good news that grant funding on £3.131 million had 
been made available by the Department for Education (DfE) for capital investment 
into the city’s schools for urgent works to prevent school closures or health and 
safety breaches.  However, that was against a condition backlog of urgent items 
totalling circa £11 million.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the detailed projects for schools’ condition allocation capital funding in 
2022-2023 as listed in section 4.6 of the report be approved. 

 
2. That authori
[...]
 complete. 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation with the Director of 

Adult Services, to award successful providers places on a new supported living 

framework for Enhanced community living services for people with a forensic history 

and/or with significant complex challenging behaviour when the evaluation process is 

complete.  

3. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, in consultation 

with the Executive Director of Families, to approve the award of a contract for Children 

and Families Support Services when the evaluation process is complete. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal, Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing 

1.1 Delegated Authority to Award a Contract – Sustainable Warmth Competition 

Ref no: CWC22032 

Council Plan aim Good homes in well-connected 

neighbourhoods 

Originating service Housing 

Accountable officer  Karen Beasley, Interim Service Manager 

(01902) 554893 

Leadership Team approval  8 February 2022 

Accountable Lead Cabinet 

Member 

Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal, Cabinet Member for 

City Assets and Housing 

Date Lead Cabinet Member 

briefed 

16 February 2022 

Procurement advisor Anna Du-Mont, Procurement Manager 

(01902) 551099 

 

1.2 Background 
 

1.3 City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) was successful in securing funding through a 
consortium with 60 other Local Authorities and West Midlands Combined Authority, led 
by Nottingham City Council/Midlands Energy Hub (MEH). The funding brings together 
two fuel poverty schemes into a single funding scheme which could support the 
improvement to owner occupier and privately rented homes: 

 

 Local Authority Delivery Phase 3 (LAD3): a third phase of LAD to support low-
income households heated by mains gas, up to £1.364 million. 

 

 Home Upgrade Grant Phase 1 (HUG1): for low-income households which do not 
have gas fu
[...]
c grant 

funding to support preparing their markets for adult social care reform and to help move 

towards paying a fair cost of care. Based on current financial modelling, we believe that 

this additional grant and growth already built into the budget is sufficient to cover the 

forecast cost pressures. However, pressures will continue to be monitored and reviewed 

in light of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, with updates provided to Councillors as part of 

the quarterly revenue budget monitoring reports. 

 
2.30 Legal implications 

2.31 The procurement will be an above threshold procedure in accordance with the Public 

Contract Regulations 2015 and Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.  

2.32 Equalities implications 

2.33 An equality analysis has been carried out. There are no negative equality implications 

associated with the recommendation of this report. All service providers appointed will 

have their own equalities policies and need to adhere to the following as referenced 

within the Equalities Impact Assessment form; Care Act 2014, No Health without Mental 

Health 2011, Valuing Service User’s Now & PSA 16 Housing Plan 2010, Equality Act 

2010, Mental Health Act 1983 Amendment 2007, The Mental Capacity Act 2005. 

2.34 All other implications 

2.35 Adult Social Care in CWC has continued to operate under the Care Act throughout the 

pandemic, with some flexibilities and minor changes to the way work has been carried 

out and support / services provided.      

 

2.36 Recommendation 

 

2.37 Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member 

for Adults, in consultation with the Director of Adult Services, to award successful 

providers places on a new supported living framework for Enhanced community living 

services for people with a forensic history and/or with significant complex challenging 

behaviour when the evaluation process is complete.  

 

 
 

 

 

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PRO
[...]
The procurement process for this contract is being advertised as an above threshold 

 procedure in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations and the Council’s 

 Contract Procedure Rules. 

 

Page 23



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

3.23 Local authorities have a duty to maintain an adoption service in the area and provide 

 adoption support under The Adoption and Children Act 2002, The Children and Adoption 

 Act 2006, The Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 and associated regulations. 

 

3.24 Equalities implications 

3.25 The diverse individual needs of all adopted children and young people and their families 

 are specifically addressed through existing processes in place. 

 

3.26 CWC is committed to promote equality and diversity, giving every individual  

 the chance to achieve their potential, free from prejudice and discrimination. 

 

3.27 All other implications  

3.28 The framework supports the key CWC priority of giving children and young people the 

 best possible start in life. 

3.29 Providers will comply with all government guidelines relevant to Covid. 

 

3.30 Recommendation 

 

3.31 Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member 

for Children and Young People, in consultation with the Executive Director of Families, to 

approve the award of a contract for Children and Families Support Services when the 

evaluation process is complete. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4.0 Evaluation of alternative options 

4.1 All alternative options are included within the relevant section of the report.  

5.0 Reasons for decision 

5.1 The reason for the recommendations are included within the relevant section of the 

 report.  

6.0 Financial implications 

6.1 All financial implications are included within the relevant section of the report.  

 [RP/07042022/R] 

 

7.0 Legal implications 

7.1 All legal implications are included within the relevant section of the report.  

 [SZ/06042022/P] 

 

8.0 Equalities implications  

8.1 The relevance to equalities and progress in terms of equality analysis will vary for 

 each proposal included in this report. Accountable officers have and will ensure that 

 evidence is collected and used to demonstrate compliance with the Council’s legal 

 obligations under the Equality Act 2010.  

9.0 All other implications 

9.1 All other implications are included within the relevant section of the report.  

10.0 Schedule of background papers 

10.1 Relevant background papers are included within the relevant section of the report.  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
27 April 2022 

 

Report title Providing Good Homes - 78 and 80 Byrne 
Road – Property appropriation and 
refurbishment 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal 
City Assets and Housing 

Key decision No 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected Blakenhall  

Accountable Director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment 

Originating service Housing 

Accountable employee Maureen Lothian Housing Enabling Officer 
Tel 01902 555429 
Email Maureen.lothian@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

City Housing and Environment 
Leadership Team 
Cabinet Member Briefing  
 

5 April 2022 
 
13 April 2022 

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Approve the proposal for the appropriation of 78 and 80 Byrne Road from the General 

Fund to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

2. Approve the proposal for the refurbishment of the properties and remodelling as large 

family living accommodation at a cost of around £80,000 as set out in section 3 of the 

report.  

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 

1. The current condition of the empty properties at 78-80 Byrne Road and the investment 

required.  

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform Cabinet (Resources) Panel on the current condition of the properties at 78 and 

80 Byrne Road and the investment required. 

1.2 To approve the appropriation of the properties from the General Fund to the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA). 

1.3 To approve the proposal for refurbishment of the properties and establishment of 

accommodation which best meets the demands for housing need in the City.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The terraced properties known as 78 and 80 Byrne Road have been empty since 2012. 

2.2 The properties comprise two pre-1919 terraced properties that were converted into a 

doctor’s surgery and again converted into a number of separate units with shared utilities 

known as a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). They have since been converted back 

into two two-bedroom terraced properties.  

2.3 The Council acquired 78 and 80 Byrne Road through Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 

under the Empty Properties Strategy. Following confirmation and vesting, an application 

was made to the Land Registry to register the Council as proprietor. The Council will be 

liable to pay the owner/interested parties’ compensation at full market value minus any 

outstanding debts owing to the Council. The properties have been valued at £155,000 

and compensation is likely to be paid in 2022-2023 financial year.  

2.4 The property is situated within a residential area, and the current condition of the property 

is a visual detriment to the local neighbourhood. There have been 24 incidents of fly 

tipping in the past five years and will continue to be a regular occurrence whilst the 

property remains in its present condition.  

2.5 The potential future use of this property was discussed at a recent Safe and Healthy 

Home
[...]
  

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Public Health Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

15 March 2022 
 
14 April 2022 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Approve the use of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Fund allocation for 2022-

2023 by Safer Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP), to deliver and commission activity to 

support mainstream delivery against strategic community safety priorities in line with 

grant conditions.   

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Lynsey.kelly@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval of use of the 2022-2023 CSP Fund allocation by SWP in line with grant 

conditions.  

1.2 To set out SWP plans for the fund to deliver and commission activity to add value to 

mainstream delivery against the Community Safety and Harm Reduction Strategy 2020-

2023 by SWP member organisations. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) makes an annual allocation of grant to the 

seven CSPs within the West Midlands Metropolitan area to support delivery of their 

strategic plans.  

2.2 Wolverhampton CSP priorities are set out in SWPs Community Safety and Harm 

Reduction Strategy (2020-2023).  

2.3 The following strategic priorities feature within the strategy: 

Strategic 

Priority  

Outcomes  

Reducing 

Offending 

 Reduced adult and youth offending 

 High volume and high-risk offenders managed effectively 

 Improved use of pathways to change offender attitudes and 

behaviours 

 Earlier identification for those in need of support 

 Work effectively with the partnership to implement 

interventions to change behaviours, deter criminality and 

prevent offending, utilising enforcement where appropriate.  

Preventing 

Violence 

 Promote a shared understanding that any form of violence is 

unacceptable 

 Work effectively with partners to support offenders and 

utilise appro
[...]
ken on the 

strategy.   

10.0 All other implications 

10.1 Health and Wellbeing Implications - Delivery of the services outlined will impact positively 

on the health and wellbeing of communities and contribute to reducing deprivation in the 

city; achievement of the strategic priorities of reducing offending, violence reduction and 

reducing victimisation will reduce the physical and mental harm of becoming a victim of 

crime. 

11.0 Schedule of background papers 

11.1 No background papers. 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item No: 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item No: 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Procurement Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
	5 Providing Good Homes - 78 and 80 Byrne Road - Property appropriation and refurbishment
	6 Police and Crime Commissioner Grant Allocation (2022-2023)
	8 Procurement Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
	9 City East Gateway Phase 3 - Potential Property Acquisition
	Appendix 1 - Option 5 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 27 April 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Virtually) 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi (Virtually) 
 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Procurement Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the report which sought approval to delegate 
authority to Cabinet Members to approve the award of contracts once the evaluation 
process for the respective contracts have been completed. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing in consultation with the Director of City Housing and Environment to 
approve the award of a contract for Sustainable Warmth Competition grants 
when the evaluation process is complete. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation 

with the Director of Adult Services, to award successful providers places on a 
new supported living framework for Enhanced community living services for 
people with a forensic history and/or with significant complex challenging 
behaviour when the evaluation process is complete.  

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People, in consultation with the Executive Director of Families, to approve the 
award of a contract for Children and Families Support Services when the 
evaluation process is complete. 

 
5 Providing Good Homes - 78 and 80 Byrne Road - Property appropriation and 

refurbishment 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented the report on a proposal to appropriate 
empty properties 78 and 80 Byrne Road from the General Fund to the Housing 
Revenue Account and to refurbish and remodel the properties as large family living 
accommodation to add to the Council’s housing stock. The proposal was in line with 
the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy to bring empty properties back into use. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the proposal for the appropriation of 78 and 80 Byrne Road from the 
General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account be approved. 

 
2. That the proposal for the refurbishment of the properties and remodelling as 

large family living accommodation at a cost of around £80,000 as set out in 
section 3 of the report be approved.  

 
3. That the current condition of the empty properties at 78-80 Byrne Road and 

the investment required be noted. 
 

6 Police and Crime Commissioner Grant Allocation (2022-2023) 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal presented the report seeking approval of Safer 
Wolverhampton Partnership’s plans for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Community Safety Partnership fund allocation for 2022-2023.  The funding would be 
used for projects tackling interpersonal violence, including violence against women 
and girls; tackling exploitation; and on supporting the community and addressing 
vulnerability.  They would add value to mainstream delivery against the Community 
Safety and Harm Reduction Strategy 2020-2023.  
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Resolved: 
That the use of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Fund allocation for 
2022-2023 by Safer Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP), to deliver and 
commission activity to support mainstream delivery against strategic 
community safety priorities in line with grant conditions be approved. 

 
7 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the reports could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality.  
 

8 Procurement Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented for approval the report on the award of contracts 
for works, goods and services. The report also included, for information, exemptions 
to Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head of Procurement and Director of 
Finance during February 2022.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contract with Jack Moody Recycling Limited of Hollybush Farm, 
Warstone Road, Shareshill, Wolverhampton, WV10 7LX for Waste Recycling 
Wood and Chipboard be varied from 1 May 2022 to 31 March 2025 with a 
variation value of £225,000. 

 
2. That the exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head 

of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 28 February 2022 be noted.  
 

9 City East Gateway Phase 3 - Potential Property Acquisition 
Councillor Steve Evans reported that as part of the Council’s commitment to improve 
transportation in the region, City East Gateway corridor schemes had been 
developed and business cases taken forward to seek funding for their 
implementation. Initially this would be for Phase 1 and 2 which extends from Middle 
Cross to Hickman Avenue and then a subsequent Phase 3 scheme around the 
Neachells Lane area. Approval was requested to the acquisition of land to the north 
west of Neachells Lane that would be required if the City East Gateway Phase 3 
scheme is implemented. 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Resolved: 
1. That the purchase of land situated to the north west of Neachells Lane be 

approved, subject to securing the required external funding through the City 
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing, and the Leader of the Council, in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and the Director of City Housing and Environment, to agree the final 
value of the land, execute the necessary legal agreements and complete the 
purchase. 

 


